Participating Councils such that the desired interest rate risk
exposure can be constructed.

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities  - 2,452

 - 2,452
Variable rate
instruments
Financial assets 76,701 31,241

Financial liabilities 1,557,652 1,557,652

1,634,353 1,588,893

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of
Unitywater’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

69ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2016

25.		  Financial instruments
d. 	 Market risk

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The following sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to profit and loss if interest rates would change by +/- 1% from the
year end rates applicable to Unitywater’s financial assets and liabilities. The calculations assume that the rate would be held
constant over the next financial year, with the change occurring at the beginning of that year, except for the current year
financial liabilities which assume periodic refinancing.

   Interest rate risk

   -1%   +1%

Net carrying
amounts

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2016

Financial assets 76,701 (767) (767) 767 767

Financial liabilities (1,557,652) 788 788 (776) (776)

Sensitivity (net) (1,480,951) 21 21 (9) (9)

2015

Financial assets 31,241 (312) (312) 312 312

Financial liabilities (1,557,652) 778 778 (766) (766)

Sensitivity (net) (1,526,411) 466 466 (454) (454)

70 ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016

25.		  Financial instruments
d. 	 Market risk

Fair value

Unitywater has not recognised any financial assets or
financial liabilities at fair value, except for cash and cash
equivalents.

The fair value of cash, trade and other receivables and
payables is assumed to approximate the value of the original
transaction, less any allowance for impairment.

Cash and cash equivalent is held at fair value and is valued
using Level 1 observable input. The fair value of interest
bearing loans and borrowings is notified by QTC. It is
calculated based on discounted expected future cash flows.